

No. 23-74

In the Supreme Court of the
United States

DEBRA A. VITAGLIANO,

PETITIONER,

v.

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER, NEW YORK,

RESPONDENT.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR HUMAN COALITION,
FEMINISTS CHOOSING LIFE OF NEW YORK,
FREDERICK DOUGLASS FOUNDATION, AND
NEW WAVE FEMINISTS AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

HEATHER GEBELIN HACKER
Counsel of Record
HACKER STEPHENS LLP
108 Wild Basin Rd., Suite 250
Austin, Texas 78746
heather@hackerstephens.com
(512) 399-3022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question presented.....	I
Table of authorities.....	III
Interest of <i>amici curiae</i>	1
Summary of argument.....	4
Argument.....	5
I. <i>Hill v. Colorado</i> is an aberration in First Amendment jurisprudence and should be overruled.....	5
A. History and tradition support the protection of expressive activity like sidewalk counseling.....	6
B. <i>Hill</i> contradicts this Court’s longstanding precedent.....	7
II. <i>Hill</i> protects laws that harm women by preventing them from receiving wanted and beneficial information.....	11
A. The unique nature of the abortion procedure underscores the need for women to receive full and accurate information about the implications of abortion.....	11
B. Data shows that women need and appreciate having more information to inform their choice, and an informed choice is critical to avoiding harm.	12
III. Laws sanctioned by <i>Hill</i> are rooted in the sexist assumption that women are too fragile to hear alternative viewpoints.....	20
Conclusion	24

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023).....	22
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	6, 23
<i>Carlson v. California</i> , 310 U.S. 106 (1940).....	9
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022).....	I
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	9
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	21
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	11
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	I, 4, 10, 11
<i>Erznoznik v. Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	10, 21, 22
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	21
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	12, 16, 18
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	6
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	11

IV

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000)..... I, 4, 9, 10, 15, 21, 22, 23

Lovell v. City of Griffin,
303 U.S. 444 (1938)..... 7, 8

Martin v. City of Struthers, Ohio,
319 U.S. 141 (1943)..... 9

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014)..... 7

Nat'l Socialist Party of Am. v. Village of Skokie,
432 U.S. 43 (1977)..... 21

Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth,
428 U.S. 52 (1976)..... 12

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... 11, 12, 18

Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of W. New York,
519 U.S. 357 (1997)..... 6

*Schneider v. State of New Jersey, Town of
Irvington*,
308 U.S. 147 (1939)..... 7, 8

Snyder v. Phelps,
562 U.S. 443 (2011)..... 21

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989)..... 21

Thornhill v. Alabama,
310 U.S. 88 (1940)..... 8, 9

United States v. Grace,
461 U.S. 171 (1983)..... 6

Whole Woman's Health v. Paxton,
10 F.4th 430 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 18

Statutes:
18 U.S.C. §248..... 23

18 U.S.C. §248(d)(1).....	23
N.Y. Penal Law §240.70(1).....	23
Other Authorities:	
ACOG Committee Op. No. 554, <i>Reproductive and Sexual Coercion</i> (February 2013; Reaffirmed 2019), https://www.acog.org/clinical/clinical-guidance/committee-opinion/articles/2013/02/reproductive-and-sexual-coercion	19
Amanda Foreman, <i>The Power of Pamphlets: A Brief History</i> , Wall. St. J. (Oct. 19, 2017), https://www.wsj.com/articles/the-power-of-pamphlets-a-brief-history-1508426138	6, 7
B. Bailyn, <i>The Ideological Origins of the American Revolution</i> (1967)	7
Coyle, C.T., et al., <i>Inadequate preabortion counseling and decision conflict as predictors of subsequent relationship difficulties and psychological stress in men and women</i> , 16(1) <i>Traumatology</i> 16–30 (2010), https://psycnet.apa.org/doiLanding?doi=10.1177%2F1534765609347550	15
David C. Reardon & Tessa Longbons, <i>Effects of Pressure to Abort on Women’s Emotional Responses and Mental Health</i> , 15(1) <i>Cureus</i> (Jan. 31, 2023), available at https://perma.cc/W6SX-KS78	19
David C. Reardon et al., <i>Deaths associated with pregnancy outcome: a record linkage study of low income women</i> , 95 <i>Southern Med. J.</i> 834–41 (Aug. 2002).....	15

VI

- Ericka Anderson, *Greater Level of Desperation: As COVID-19 Rages, Pregnancy Centers See Surge in Demand*, USA Today (Aug. 9, 2020), available at <https://perma.cc/ZNS4-2D2X> 13
- Guttmacher Inst., *Women’s Reasons for Having an Abortion*, available at <https://web.archive.org/web/20220128140415/https://www.guttmacher.org/perspectives50/womens-reasons-having-abortion> 13
- Hannah Howard, *New Study: Elevated Suicide Rates Among Mothers After Abortion*, Charlotte Lozier Inst. (Sept. 10, 2019), <https://lozierinstitute.org/new-study-elevated-suicide-rates-among-mothers-after-abortion/> 15, 16
- Ilaria Lega, et al., *Maternal suicide in Italy*, *Archives of Women’s Mental Health* 23, 199–206 (2020) <https://doi.org/10.1007/s00737-019-00977-1> 16
- Laura J. Lederer & Christopher A. Wetzel, *The Health Consequences of Sex Trafficking and Their Implications for Identifying Victims in Healthcare Facilities*, 23 *Annals Health L.* 61 (2014), <https://lawecommons.luc.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1410&context=annals>..... 19, 20
- Lawrence B. Finer, et al., *Reasons U.S. Women Have Abortions: Quantitative and Qualitative Perspectives*, 37 *Perspectives on Sexual and Reprod. Health* 110–18 (2005), available at <https://perma.cc/7Z6Z-9KRC> 13

VII

M. Gissler, et al., *Suicides after pregnancy in Finland, 1987-94: register linkage study*, 313
British Med. J. 1431-34 (Dec. 1996)
<https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2352979/pdf/bmj00571-0021.pdf>..... 16

O. Carter Snead, *The (Surprising) Truth About Schiavo: A Defeat for the Cause of Autonomy*,
22 Const. Comment. 383, 388 (2005)..... 11

Tr. Transcript, Vol. III of V, at 94:24-95:20, 96:7-8, *Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt*, No. 1:14-cv-00284-LY (W.D. Tex. Aug. 21, 2014),
ECF No. 195 17

U.S. House of Reps. Judiciary Cmte., *Jim Jordan Launches Congressional Inquiry Into FBI Raid on Mark Houck, DOJ’s Political Enforcement of FACE Act*, (Oct. 7, 2022),
<https://judiciary.house.gov/media/press-releases/jim-jordan-launches-congressional-inquiry-into-fbi-raid-on-mark-houck-dojs> 23
